The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2018 gives

effect to the IPO and related transactions described in the prospectus filed with the SEC on July 27, 2018, as if each had

occurred on January 1, 2018. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data is presented for informational purposes

only and should not be considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the IPO and

related transactions been consummated on the dates indicated and do not purport to be indicative of results of operations

as of any future date or for any future period.

7

FOCUS FINANCIAL PARTNERS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Focus Financial

Partners, LLC

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Notes

Focus

Financial

Partners Inc.

Pro Forma

REVENUES:

Wealth management fees 400,651$   -$   400,651$

Other 27,013   - 27,013

Total revenues 427,664   - 427,664

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Compensation and related expenses 154,622   24,495   (a) 179,117

Management fees 106,859   - 106,859

Selling, general and administrative 77,780   - 77,780

Intangible amortization 41,784   - 41,784

Non-cash changes in fair value of estimated contingent consideration 18,315   - 18,315

Depreciation and other amortization 4,044   - 4,044

Total operating expenses 403,404   24,495   427,899

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS  24,260   (24,495)   (235)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest income 377   - 377

Interest expense (32,484)   13,780   (b) (18,704)

Amortization of debt financing costs (1,888)   (8)   (b) (1,896)

Gain on sale of investment 5,509   - 5,509

Loss on extinguishment of borrowings (14,011)   (7,116)   (b) (21,127)

Other (expense) income—net 296   - 296

Income from equity method investments 153   - 153

Total other expense—net (42,048)   6,656   (35,392)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX (17,788)   (17,839)   (35,627)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)  1,922   (710)   (c) 1,212

Net loss (19,710)   (17,129)   (36,839)

Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 13,314   (d) 13,314

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO FOCUS FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC. (23,525)$

Net loss per share of Class A common stock:

Basic (0.55)$

Diluted (0.55)$

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:

Basic 42,529,651

Diluted 42,529,651

(a) Reflects additional compensation expense related to the vesting and exchange of certain incentive units that occurred in connection

with the IPO and related transactions.

(b) Reflects adjustments to interest expense and loss on extinguishment of borrowings related to the reduction of indebtedness ($207.0

[…]

• Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share do not reflect all cash expenditures, future requirements

for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;

• Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share do not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for,

working capital needs; and

• Other companies in the financial services industry may calculate Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income

Per Share differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

In addition, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share can differ significantly from company to company

depending on strategic decisions regarding capital structure, the tax jurisdictions in which companies operate and capital

investments. We compensate for these limitations by relying also on the GAAP results and use Adjusted Net Income and

Adjusted Net Income Per Share as supplemental information.

14

Set forth below is a reconciliation of historical net loss to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share for the

three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2018 and a reconciliation of pro forma net loss to pro forma Adjusted Net

Income and pro forma Adjusted Net Income Per Share for the six months ended June 30, 2018:

Focus Financial Partners, LLC
Focus Financial

Partners Inc.

Six Months

Ended June 30,

2017 2018 2017 2018
2018

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Net loss  $   (5,239)  $   (7,656)  $   (788)  $   (19,710)  $   (36,839)

Income tax expense 282 746 724 1,922 1,212

Amortization of debt financing costs 691 929 1,382 1,888 1,896

Intangible amortization 14,292 22,290 27,490 41,784 41,784

Non-cash equity compensation expense 1,856 3,701 3,779 7,555 26,124

Non-cash changes in fair value of estimated

  contingent consideration
2,175 11,944 2,097 18,315 18,315

Gain on sale of investment - - - (5,509) (5,509)

Loss on extinguishment of borrowings - - - 14,011 21,127

Delayed offering cost expense 9,840 - 9,840 - -

Other one time transaction expenses - - - - 5,926

  Subtotal 23,897$   31,954$   44,524$   60,256$   74,036$

Income tax expense (27%) (1) (6,452) (8,628) (12,021) (16,269) (19,990)

Tax Adjustments (1) 3,644 5,686 6,930 10,481 10,481

Adjusted Net Income 21,089$   29,012$   39,433$   54,468$   64,527$

Adjusted Shares Outstanding (2) 71,843,916 71,843,916 71,843,916 71,843,916 71,843,916

Adjusted Net Income per share 0.29$   0.40$   0.55$   0.76$   0.90$

Three Months

Ended June 30,

Six Months

Ended June 30,

(1) For historical periods ended prior to the closing of the IPO and the consummation of the related transactions on July 30, 2018, these

adjustments are being made for comparative purposes only.
(2) For historical periods ended prior to the closing of the IPO and the consummation of the related transactions on July 30, 2018, the

Adjusted Shares Outstanding are deemed to be outstanding for comparative purposes only.